GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.133
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24th April, 2015
IMPLEMENTATION OF SCHEME FOR WELFARE OF FISHERMEN IN WEST BENGAL
133. SHRI VIVEK GUPTA:                   

        Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
 be pleased to state:
(a) whether Government has comprehensive data on the demographics and number of fishermen in the country, if so, the details thereof, State-wise;
(b) the details of the number of Model Fishermen Villages, number of houses, worksheds and tubewells in each village developed in West Bengal from 2010 till date, year-wise and district-wise;

(c) 
whether Government plans to increase the insurance cover period for active fishermen from the existing 12 months; and

(d)
the details of fishermen benefited from the scheme along with the amount received by them from 2010 till date, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE 

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)
(a):
A statement showing details of the number of fishermen in the country State-wise is furnished at Annexure-I.

(b): 
Details of the number of houses constructed in West Bengal from 2010 till date as reported by the Government of West Bengal are furnished at Annexure-II. The Government of West Bengal has further reported that no worksheds and tubewells are developed in the State. 
(c):
No, Sir. 
(d):
State-wise details of fishermen benefited, and central funds released by the Ministry of Agriculture, Government of India under the Central Sector Scheme on National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen from 2010-11 to 2014-15 are furnished respectively at Annexure-III and Annexure-IV. 
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